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Definitions
Gender:
Institution:
Region:
Population:
Capacity:

% of Capacity:

Security Level:

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

MONTHLY INSTITUTIONAL PROFILE

As of December 31, 2023
INSTITUTION REGION

Camp Hill Central
Fayette West
Forest West
Frackville East
Greene West
Huntingdon Central
Phoenix East
Pine Grove Central
Smithfield Central
Albion West
Benner Township Central
Chester East
Coal Township East
Dallas East
Houtzdale Central
Mahanoy East
Rockview Central
Somerset West
Laurel Highlands West
Mercer West
Waymart East
Muncy Central
Cambridge Springs West
Quehanna Boot Camp Central

SCI Custody Total

%

Gender of all inmates housed in the institution.

Name of state correctional institution.

Region in which the institution is located.

Department population as of stated date.

Bed Capacity

POP
1,837
1,832
2,155
1,086
1,607
1,846
2,882

849
1,077
2,021
1,786
1,063
1,807
1,880
2,183
2,064
2,104
1,736
1,363
1,283

953
1,027

853

482

37,776

Institutional percent of capacity realized by dividing the population by the

capacity and multiplying the remainder by 100.

Institutional security level rating ranging from community (1) to maximum (5).

Note: Monthly capacity is reviewed and approved by the Office of Population Management

** Does not include the 1,301 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or 182 halfway back populations.
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PRISON PROFILE

CAP
2,747
2,163
2,340
1,172
1,926
2,080
3317
1,047
1,390
2,191
2,146
1,178
1,916
1,927
2,255
2,160
2215
2,033
1,174
1,265

729
1,434
1,160

642

42,607

CAP % S.L.

66.9
84.7
92.1
92.7
83.4
88.8
86.9
81.1
71.5
92.2
83.2
90.2
94.3
97.6
96.8
95.6
95.0
85.4
116.1
101.4
130.7
71.6
73.5
75.1
88.7
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PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MONTHLY INSTITUTIONAL PROFILE

As of December 31, 2023
CUSTODY LEVEL (% OF POP) RACE (% OF POP)
Not
GENDER S.L. INSTITUTION L1 L2 L3 L4 LS Classified  WHITE BLACK OTHERS
Camp Hill 0.1 39.0 353 20.5 4.8 6 52.7 46.7 0.6
Fayette 0.0 30.5 41.0 22.5 5.9 2 54.1 45.2 0.7
Forest 0.0 36.5 30.2 25.1 8.3 0 49.7 49.8 0.5
Frackville 0.0 47.7 33.1 15.0 4.1 1 39.1 60.0 0.8
S.L.4 Greene 0.0 31.1 40.0 16.3 124 4 49.6 50.0 0.4
Huntingdon 0.0 40.7 339 17.6 7.9 0 43.7 55.5 0.8
Phoenix 0.1 37.6 35.8 18.8 7.5 3 34.6 64.5 0.9
Pine Grove 0.0 36.7 29.9 234 9.8 1 40.9 59.0 0.1
Smithfield 0.0 22.2 40.8 30.3 3.1 40 58.2 40.8 1.0
Albion 0.0 44.9 26.9 21.9 6.2 1 53.6 46.0 0.3
Benner Township 0.0 46.9 29.3 18.9 4.8 2 53.1 46.5 0.4
Male Chester 0.0 37.8 40.9 16.7 4.6 0 57.4 42.1 0.5
Coal Township 0.0 384 44.3 12.1 5.1 1 44.9 54.6 0.4
S.L.3 Dallas 0.3 37.7 42.2 15.1 4.8 0 47.3 51.8 0.9
Houtzdale 0.0 51.0 264 18.1 4.5 0 56.3 43.3 0.4
Mahanoy 0.0 40.1 39.8 15.5 4.6 1 43.5 55.8 0.7
Rockview 0.0 54.4 27.8 12.3 5.6 0 53.8 45.4 0.8
Somerset 0.0 39.7 36.6 19.1 4.6 2 46.8 52.8 0.4
S.L.2 Laurel Highlands 2.1 56.8 35.6 4.0 1.5 0 62.5 37.0 0.5
Mercer 0.1 64.2 29.9 34 2.3 2 63.5 36.2 0.3
Waymart 0.0 64.2 314 3.1 1.3 0 60.0 39.6 0.4
Female Muncy 0.1 42.0 38.3 16.5 3.1 1 67.6 28.7 3.7
Cambridge Springs 1.2 57.2 339 6.1 1.6 0 72.6 25.1 2.3
S.L.4 Quehanna Boot Camp 5.2 94.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 67.8 313 0.8
S.L.2 SCI Custody Total 0.2 43.3 343 16.6 5.4 68 51.1 48.1 0.7
Definitions
L1: Percent of population designated as community custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
L2: Percent of population designated as minimum custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
L3: Percent of population designated as medium custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
L4: Percent of population designated as close custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
LS: Percent of population designated as maximum custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
Not Classified: Inmates not yet classified by PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
White: Percent of caucasian inmates in population.
Black: Percent of african-american inmates in population.
Other: Percent of other ethnicities or races in population.

** Does not include the 1,301 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or 182 halfway back populations.

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics



GENDER

Male

Female

Definitions

Average Age:

Sentence Length:

Lifers:
Capital Cases:
Offense Type:

** Does not include the 1,301 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or 182 halfway back populations.

S.L.

S.L.4

S.L.3

S.L.2

S.L.4
S.L.2

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MONTHLY INSTITUTIONAL PROFILE

As of December 31, 2023
AVG AVG SENT LENGTH
INSTITUTION AGE AVGMIN AVG MAX
Camp Hill 40 86.3 193.6
Fayette 42 129.4 280.6
Forest 41 145.2 319.3
Frackville 41 124.8 272.9
Greene 42 131.4 291.8
Huntingdon 43 134.1 295.8
Phoenix 45 130.4 285.7
Pine Grove 34 93.9 208.3
Smithfield 39 66.6 156.5
Albion 43 150.4 323.2
Benner Township 42 111.6 251.2
Chester 39 57.8 133.4
Coal Township 42 111.8 250.1
Dallas 43 109.4 240.1
Houtzdale 43 122.0 270.3
Mahanoy 43 118.2 261.9
Rockview 43 112.5 249.5
Somerset 41 124.9 276.3
Laurel Highlands 45 69.1 162.2
Mercer 44 69.5 161.5
Waymart 46 91.6 210.4
Muncy 41 66.0 158.4
Cambridge Springs 41 86.1 199.3
Quehanna Boot Camp 39 25.5 70.9
SCI Custody Total 42 106.4 236.8
Average age of inmate population.
t length of i te population. (does not include life sent
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Effective March 2023, Lifers and Capital cases are based upon Min Class of Sentence

NUMBER

CAPITAL
LIFERS CASES

136
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249
168
328
363
675
55
45
282
169
89
315
366
175
410
246
277
84
27
74
137
52
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& PV's) (reported in months)
& PV's) (reported in months)

INITIAL
COMMIT
89.9
80.0
84.7
86.6
75.0
85.1
89.4
88.8
66.0
85.9
81.6
94.0
82.0
84.2
91.5
86.2
86.3
86.3
92.2
87.4
91.3
83.0
90.2
99.8
85.8

PV's: Percent of inmates serving time for violating their conditions of parole (e.g... pending, technical, and new convictions).
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PVs

OFFENSE TYPE (% OF POP)

10.1
20.0
15.3
13.4
25.0
14.9
10.6
11.2
34.0
14.1
18.4

6.0
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15.8
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13.8
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13.7
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