

**PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MONTHLY INSTITUTIONAL PROFILE
As of December 31, 2023**

GENDER	S.L.	INSTITUTION	REGION	PRISON PROFILE			S.L.	
				POP	CAP	CAP %		
Male	S. L. 4	Camp Hill	Central	1,837	2,747	66.9	4	
		Fayette	West	1,832	2,163	84.7	4	
		Forest	West	2,155	2,340	92.1	4	
		Frackville	East	1,086	1,172	92.7	4	
		Greene	West	1,607	1,926	83.4	4	
		Huntingdon	Central	1,846	2,080	88.8	4	
		Phoenix	East	2,882	3,317	86.9	4	
		Pine Grove	Central	849	1,047	81.1	4	
	S. L. 3	Smithfield	Central	1,077	1,390	77.5	4	
		Albion	West	2,021	2,191	92.2	3	
		Benner Township	Central	1,786	2,146	83.2	3	
		Chester	East	1,063	1,178	90.2	3	
		Coal Township	East	1,807	1,916	94.3	3	
		Dallas	East	1,880	1,927	97.6	3	
		Houtzdale	Central	2,183	2,255	96.8	3	
		Mahanoy	East	2,064	2,160	95.6	3	
		Rockview	Central	2,104	2,215	95.0	3	
		Somerset	West	1,736	2,033	85.4	3	
	S. L. 2	Laurel Highlands	West	1,363	1,174	116.1	2	
		Mercer	West	1,283	1,265	101.4	2	
		Waymart	East	953	729	130.7	2	
	Female	S. L. 4	Muncy	Central	1,027	1,434	71.6	4
		S. L. 2	Cambridge Springs	West	853	1,160	73.5	2
		S. L. 2	Quehanna Boot Camp	Central	482	642	75.1	2
			SCI Custody Total	**	37,776	42,607	88.7	**
	Definitions							
Gender:		Gender of all inmates housed in the institution.						
Institution:		Name of state correctional institution.						
Region:		Region in which the institution is located.						
Population:		Department population as of stated date.						
Capacity:		Bed Capacity						
% of Capacity:		Institutional percent of capacity realized by dividing the population by the capacity and multiplying the remainder by 100.						
Security Level:		Institutional security level rating ranging from community (1) to maximum (5).						

Note: Monthly capacity is reviewed and approved by the Office of Population Management

** Does not include the 1,301 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or 182 halfway back populations.

Phone: (717) 728-4051

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MONTHLY INSTITUTIONAL PROFILE
As of December 31, 2023

GENDER	S.L.	INSTITUTION	CUSTODY LEVEL (% OF POP)					Not Classified	RACE (% OF POP)		
			L1	L2	L3	L4	L5		WHITE	BLACK	OTHERS
Male	S. L. 4	Camp Hill	0.1	39.0	35.3	20.5	4.8	6	52.7	46.7	0.6
		Fayette	0.0	30.5	41.0	22.5	5.9	2	54.1	45.2	0.7
		Forest	0.0	36.5	30.2	25.1	8.3	0	49.7	49.8	0.5
		Frackville	0.0	47.7	33.1	15.0	4.1	1	39.1	60.0	0.8
		Greene	0.0	31.1	40.0	16.3	12.4	4	49.6	50.0	0.4
		Huntingdon	0.0	40.7	33.9	17.6	7.9	0	43.7	55.5	0.8
		Phoenix	0.1	37.6	35.8	18.8	7.5	3	34.6	64.5	0.9
		Pine Grove	0.0	36.7	29.9	23.4	9.8	1	40.9	59.0	0.1
		Smithfield	0.0	22.2	40.8	30.3	3.1	40	58.2	40.8	1.0
	S. L. 3	Albion	0.0	44.9	26.9	21.9	6.2	1	53.6	46.0	0.3
		Benner Township	0.0	46.9	29.3	18.9	4.8	2	53.1	46.5	0.4
		Chester	0.0	37.8	40.9	16.7	4.6	0	57.4	42.1	0.5
		Coal Township	0.0	38.4	44.3	12.1	5.1	1	44.9	54.6	0.4
		Dallas	0.3	37.7	42.2	15.1	4.8	0	47.3	51.8	0.9
		Houtzdale	0.0	51.0	26.4	18.1	4.5	0	56.3	43.3	0.4
		Mahanoy	0.0	40.1	39.8	15.5	4.6	1	43.5	55.8	0.7
		Rockview	0.0	54.4	27.8	12.3	5.6	0	53.8	45.4	0.8
		Somerset	0.0	39.7	36.6	19.1	4.6	2	46.8	52.8	0.4
	S. L. 2	Laurel Highlands	2.1	56.8	35.6	4.0	1.5	0	62.5	37.0	0.5
		Mercer	0.1	64.2	29.9	3.4	2.3	2	63.5	36.2	0.3
		Waymart	0.0	64.2	31.4	3.1	1.3	0	60.0	39.6	0.4
		Muncy	0.1	42.0	38.3	16.5	3.1	1	67.6	28.7	3.7
	S. L. 4	Quehanna Boot Camp	5.2	94.4	0.0	0.0	0.0	1	67.8	31.3	0.8
		SCI Custody Total	0.2	43.3	34.3	16.6	5.4	68	51.1	48.1	0.7

Definitions	
L1:	Percent of population designated as community custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
L2:	Percent of population designated as minimum custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
L3:	Percent of population designated as medium custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
L4:	Percent of population designated as close custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
L5:	Percent of population designated as maximum custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
Not Classified:	Inmates not yet classified by PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
White:	Percent of caucasian inmates in population.
Black:	Percent of african-american inmates in population.
Other:	Percent of other ethnicities or races in population.

** Does not include the 1,301 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or 182 halfway back populations.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MONTHLY INSTITUTIONAL PROFILE
As of December 31, 2023

GENDER	S.L.	INSTITUTION	AVG	AVG SENT LENGTH		NUMBER		OFFENSE TYPE (% OF POP)	
			AGE	AVG MIN	AVG MAX	LIFERS	CAPITAL CASES	INITIAL COMMIT	PVs
Male	S. L. 4	Camp Hill	40	86.3	193.6	136	0	89.9	10.1
		Fayette	42	129.4	280.6	311	0	80.0	20.0
		Forest	41	145.2	319.3	249	0	84.7	15.3
		Frackville	41	124.8	272.9	168	0	86.6	13.4
		Greene	42	131.4	291.8	328	0	75.0	25.0
		Huntingdon	43	134.1	295.8	363	0	85.1	14.9
		Phoenix	45	130.4	285.7	675	97	89.4	10.6
		Pine Grove	34	93.9	208.3	55	0	88.8	11.2
	Smithfield	39	66.6	156.5	45	0	66.0	34.0	
	S. L. 3	Albion	43	150.4	323.2	282	0	85.9	14.1
		Benner Township	42	111.6	251.2	169	0	81.6	18.4
		Chester	39	57.8	133.4	89	0	94.0	6.0
		Coal Township	42	111.8	250.1	315	0	82.0	18.0
		Dallas	43	109.4	240.1	366	0	84.2	15.8
		Houtzdale	43	122.0	270.3	175	0	91.5	8.5
		Mahanoy	43	118.2	261.9	410	0	86.2	13.8
		Rockview	43	112.5	249.5	246	0	86.3	13.7
	S. L. 2	Somerset	41	124.9	276.3	277	0	86.3	13.7
		Laurel Highlands	45	69.1	162.2	84	0	92.2	7.8
		Mercer	44	69.5	161.5	27	0	87.4	12.6
Waymart		46	91.6	210.4	74	0	91.3	8.7	
Female	Muncy	41	66.0	158.4	137	0	83.0	17.0	
	Cambridge Springs	41	86.1	199.3	52	0	90.2	9.8	
	S. L. 4	Quehanna Boot Camp	39	25.5	70.9	0	0	99.8	0.2
S. L. 2	SCI Custody Total	42	106.4	236.8	5,033	97	85.8	14.2	

Definitions

Average Age:	Average age of inmate population.
Sentence Length:	Average minimum sentence length of inmate population. (does not include life sentences & PV's) (reported in months)
	Average maximum sentence length of inmate population. (does not include life sentences & PV's) (reported in months)
Lifers:	Effective March 2023, Lifers and Capital cases are based upon Min Class of Sentence
Capital Cases:	
Offense Type:	<u>PV's</u> : Percent of inmates serving time for violating their conditions of parole (e.g... pending, technical, and new convictions).

** Does not include the 1,301 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or 182 halfway back populations.

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics